

No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL FOR SECULAR
HUMANISM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
MICHAEL A. NEWDOW**

EDWARD TABASH *
LAW OFFICE OF EDWARD TABASH
8484 Wilshire Boulevard, #850
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
(323) 655-7506

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NO BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT CAN FAVOR THE BELIEVER OVER THE NONBELIEVER.....	4
II. SINCE NO BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT CAN FAVOR THE BELIEVER OVER THE NONBELIEVER, THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS CANNOT FORMALLY LEAD RECITATIONS OF THE PLEDGE THAT CONTAIN “UNDER GOD”	9
III. THE NOTION OF “WILLING” SCHOOL CHILDREN, WHEN IT COMES TO TEACHER-LED RECITATIONS OF THE PLEDGE IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS, IS A SHAM THAT LEADS TO COERCION. IMPRESSIONABLE, VULNERABLE SCHOOL CHILDREN CANNOT BE EXPECTED TO PUBLICLY DISTANCE THEMSELVES FROM THEIR PEERS BY ASSERTING A REFUSAL TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PLEDGE ON GROUNDS OF THEIR FAMILY’S CONSCIENCE OR DISSENT	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. IT IS COERCIVE AND EXCLUSIONARY, TO THE DETRIMENT OF NONBELIEVERS AND OTHER RELIGIOUS DISSENTERS, FOR GOVERNMENT TO OFFICIALLY CONVEY THE MESSAGE THAT PATRIO- TISM, COMBINED WITH BELIEF IN GOD, IS SUPERIOR TO PATRIOTISM THAT IS SILENT AS TO ANY DEITY.....	15
V. IF THIS COURT UPHOLDS THE “UNDER GOD” PHRASE IN THE PLEDGE, THIS COURT WILL THEN HAVE TO DEFINE THE EXACT PARAMETERS OF THE EXTENT TO WHICH GOVERNMENT CAN FAVOR BELIEVERS OVER NON- BELIEVERS.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	10
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	4
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14	
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	2, 7, 15
<i>School District of Abington Tp., v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13, 21
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	19
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13, 16, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
<i>U. S. Const. Amend. I</i>	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Cushman, <i>Constitutional Law in 1939-40</i> , 35 American Political Science Review 250 (1941)..	13
